JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS — 2007 SESSION
EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

February 6, 2007 Hearing Room F
3:00 p.m. Tapes: 21, 22A
Members Present: Rep. Galizio, Chair Sen. Devlin, Vice-Chair

Rep. D. Edwards Sen. Deckert

Rep. Jenson Sen. Morse

Rep. Morgan Sen. Starr

Sen. Walker

Members Excused: Rep. Barnhart
Staff Present: Steve Bender, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office

Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

Measures or Issues Heard: Information Meeting — Department of Higher Education Capital
Construction Proposals

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 21A
003 Chair Galizio Calls the meeting to order at 3:06 p.m.
Chair Galizio Opens Information Meeting, Department of Higher Education
Capital Construction Proposals.
009 Steve Bender,
Legislative Fiscal Office
016 Rep. Edwards
018 Chair Galizio
026 Rep. Jenson
028 Chair Galizio
035 Bob Simonton, Director Presents information using Exhibit #1, 02-05-2007.

of Capital Equipment,
Planning and budget,
Oregon University

System

172 Rep. Edwards

175 Mr. Simonton

180 Rep. Edwards

181 Mr. Simonton

183 Sen. Deckert

186 Mr. Simonton

194 Chair Galizio

199 Dan Bernstine, Presents information on Lincoln Hall (Exhibit #1), Science
President, Portland Building 2 (Exhibit #2), and Science Building Il Testimonials
State University (Exhibits #3).

Testimony of President Bernstine (Exhibit #4).
255 Chair Galizio

270 Sen. Devlin



277
282
294
297
303
307
311
319
330
346
355

Tape 22A

001
025

032

123
126
130
137
142
144
150
165
171

296
306
322
335
359
363

Tape 21B

Sen. Morse
Mr. Bernstine
Sen. Morse
Mr. Bernstine
Mr. Simonton
Mr. Bernstine
Sen. Walker
Sen. Starr
Mr. Bernstine
Chair Galizio

John Minahan,
President, Western
Oregon University

Mr. Minahan
Chair Galizio

Martha Anne Dow,
President, Oregon

Institute of Technology

Chair Galizio

Sen. Morse

Mr. Simonton
Sen. Morse

Ms. Dow

Chair Galizio

Ms. Dow

Chair Galizio
Dave Frohnmayer

Sen. Walker
Mr. Frohnmayer
Sen. Walker
Mr. Frohnmayer
Chair Galizio

George Pernsteiner,
Chancellor, Oregon

University System

OUS Capital Construction Budget Hearing, Western Oregon
University (Exhibit #5).

Testimony of President Minahan (Exhibit #6).

Continues testimony on Western Oregon University.

Presented several letters of testimony supporting project for
University of Oregon:

Letter from Lorry |. Lokey, Business Wire (Exhibit #6).
Letter from Nick Konidaris, ESI (Exhibit #7).

Letter from Kathryn Miller, Hewlett-Packard (Exhibit #8).
Letter from Bruce P. Branchaud, Invitrogen (Exhibit #9).
Kathy Clevenger, Microchip (Exhibit #10).

David J. Brown, Tektronix (Exhibit #11).

Pamphlet, Integrative Science Complex (Exhibit #12).
Pamphlet, Powering the State’s Economy (Exhibit #13).



001

026
034
074
076
078
100
129
161
198
214
223
232
263
268
272
285
294
306
325
350

Mr. Pernsteiner

Sen. Deckert
Mr. Pernsteiner
Sen. Deckert
Mr. Pernsteiner
Sen. Devlin

Mr. Pernsteiner
Rep. Jenson
Mr. Pernsteiner
Rep. Jenson
Rep. Morgan
Chair Galizio
Mr. Bender
Rep. Morgan
Mr. Bender
Sen. Morse

Mr. Pernsteiner
Mr. Simonton
Chair Galizio
Mr. Pernsteiner
Chair Galizio

Continues testimony on the capital construction proposals by
the Department of Higher Education.

Adjourns the meeting at 4:35 p.m.



