JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

February 6, 2007 3:00 p.m.		Hearing Room F Tapes: 21, 22A
Members Present:	Rep. Galizio, Chair Rep. D. Edwards Rep. Jenson Rep. Morgan	Sen. Devlin, Vice-Chair Sen. Deckert Sen. Morse Sen. Starr Sen. Walker
Members Excused:	Rep. Barnhart	
Staff Present:	Steve Bender, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office	
Measures or Issues Heard:	Information Meeting – Department of Higher Education Capital Construction Proposals	

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 21A		
003	Chair Galizio	Calls the meeting to order at 3:06 p.m.
	Chair Galizio	Opens Information Meeting , Department of Higher Education Capital Construction Proposals.
009	Steve Bender, Legislative Fiscal Office	
016	Rep. Edwards	
018	Chair Galizio	
026	Rep. Jenson	
028	Chair Galizio	
035	Bob Simonton, Director of Capital Equipment, Planning and budget, Oregon University System	Presents information using Exhibit #1, 02-05-2007.
172	Rep. Edwards	
175	Mr. Simonton	
180	Rep. Edwards	
181	Mr. Simonton	
183	Sen. Deckert	
186	Mr. Simonton	
194	Chair Galizio	
199	Dan Bernstine, President, Portland State University	Presents information on Lincoln Hall (Exhibit #1), Science Building 2 (Exhibit #2), and Science Building II Testimonials (Exhibits #3). Testimony of President Bernstine (Exhibit #4).
255	Chair Galizio	,
270	Sen. Devlin	

277	Sen. Morse	
282	Mr. Bernstine	
294	Sen. Morse	
297	Mr. Bernstine	
303	Mr. Simonton	
307	Mr. Bernstine	
311	Sen. Walker	
319	Sen. Starr	
330	Mr. Bernstine	
346	Chair Galizio	
355	John Minahan, President, Western Oregon University	OUS Capital Construction Budget Hearing, Western Oregon University (Exhibit #5) . Testimony of President Minahan (Exhibit #6) .
Tape 22A		
001	Mr. Minahan	Continues testimony on Western Oregon University.
025	Chair Galizio	
032	Martha Anne Dow, President, Oregon Institute of Technology	
123	Chair Galizio	
126	Sen. Morse	
130	Mr. Simonton	
137	Sen. Morse	
142	Ms. Dow	
144	Chair Galizio	
150	Ms. Dow	
165	Chair Galizio	
171	Dave Frohnmayer	Presented several letters of testimony supporting project for University of Oregon:
		Letter from Lorry I. Lokey, Business Wire (Exhibit #6). Letter from Nick Konidaris, ESI (Exhibit #7). Letter from Kathryn Miller, Hewlett-Packard (Exhibit #8). Letter from Bruce P. Branchaud, Invitrogen (Exhibit #9). Kathy Clevenger, Microchip (Exhibit #10). David J. Brown, Tektronix (Exhibit #11). Pamphlet, Integrative Science Complex (Exhibit #12). Pamphlet, Powering the State's Economy (Exhibit #13).
296	Sen. Walker	
306	Mr. Frohnmayer	
322	Sen. Walker	
335	Mr. Frohnmayer	
359	Chair Galizio	
363	George Pernsteiner, Chancellor, Oregon University System	
Tape 21B		

001	Mr. Pernsteiner	Continues testimony on the capital construction proposals by the Department of Higher Education.
026	Sen. Deckert	
034	Mr. Pernsteiner	
074	Sen. Deckert	
076	Mr. Pernsteiner	
078	Sen. Devlin	
100	Mr. Pernsteiner	
129	Rep. Jenson	
161	Mr. Pernsteiner	
198	Rep. Jenson	
214	Rep. Morgan	
223	Chair Galizio	
232	Mr. Bender	
263	Rep. Morgan	
268	Mr. Bender	
272	Sen. Morse	
285	Mr. Pernsteiner	
294	Mr. Simonton	
306	Chair Galizio	
325	Mr. Pernsteiner	
350	Chair Galizio	Adjourns the meeting at 4:35 p.m.